to similarly titled measures used by other entities. Further, this measure should not be considered as an
alternative for operating cash flow as presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance
with IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. It is simply a calculation of the two above mentioned
non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA and similar measures are used by different companies for differing purposes and are
often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies. You should exercise caution
in comparing Adjusted EBITDA as reported by us to Adjusted EBITDA of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA
as presented herein differs from the definition of “Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA” for purposes of any of
the indebtedness of the Altice France Holding Restricted Group. The financial information presented in
this press release, including but not limited to the quarterly and annual financial information, pro forma
financial information as well as Adjusted EBITDA and OpFCF, is unaudited.

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, unless otherwise stated, and
any year over year comparisons are for the quarter ended June 30, 2023.

6

Summary Pro Forma Financial Information

Quarter ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023

In € million Q2-23 Q2-24 Q2-24
Growth YoY

   Fixed 646 678 +5.0%
   Mobile  945 910 -3.7%
   Residential service 1,591 1,588 -0.2%
   Equipment 154 137 -10.5%
   Total residential  1,745 1,726 -1.1%
   Business services  937 817 -12.8%
Total revenue 2,681 2,542 -5.2%

EBITDA 988 913 -7.5%
  Margin (%)  36.8% 35.9%

Accrued Capex 543 496 -8.7%

EBITDA - accrued Capex 445 418 -6.2%

Key Performance Indicators

Quarter ended June 30, 2024

000’s unless stated otherwise   Q2-24

Fibre homes passed   38,760

Total fibre customers   4,941
Total fixed customers   6,227

Total mobile subscribers  19,624

Notes to Key Performance Indicators table
(1) Fibre unique customers represents the number of end users who subscribed for one or more of our fibre / cable-based services (including pay

television, broadband or telephony), without regard to how many services to which the end user subscribed. Fibre customer base for France
includes FTTH, FTTB and 4G Box customers and excludes white-label wholesale customers.

(2) Total mobile subscribers are equal to the net number of lines or SIM cards activated on the mobile network, includes 4G dongle subscribers and